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Atlantic Richfield Company
P.O. Box 1257

San Ramon, California 94583
Submitted via ENFOS

Attn.: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Re: Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report, Atlantic Richfield Company
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda County, California
ACEH Case #R00002565

Dear Mr. Carmel:

Provided herein is the Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report for Atlantic
Richfield Company Station #276 located at 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, Alameda
County, California (Site). This report presents results of ground-water monitoring conducted at
the Site during the Third Quarter of 2009. This report also proposes modification of the
monitoring schedule from quarterly to semi-annually, consistent with the California State Water
Resources Control Board’s Resolution N0.2009-0042.

Should you have questions regarding the work performed or results obtained, please do not
hesitate to contact us at (530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

7 AR A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

7 Sy [ ]
Aionl— L

Robert H. Miller, P.G., C.HG.
Principal Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, Alameda County Environmental Health (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
Electronic copy uploaded to GeoTracker
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STATION #276 GROUND-WATER MONITORING REPORT

Facility: #276 Address: 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Environmental Business Manager: Mr. Chuck Carmel

Consulting Co./Contact Persons: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.(BAI)/Rob Miller & Tom Venus
(530) 566-1400

Consultant Project No.: 06-88-601

Primary Agency/Regulatory ID No.:  Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH)
ACEH Case #R00002565
Facility Permits/Permitting Agency: NA

WORK PERFORMED THIS QUARTER (Third Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Second Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report
(BAI, 7/15/2009).
2. Conducted ground-water monitoring/sampling for Third Quarter 2009. Work performed on
21 July 2009 by Stratus Environmental, Inc. (Stratus).

WORK PROPOSED FOR NEXT QUARTER (Fourth Quarter 2009):
1. Prepared and submitted Third Quarter 2009 Ground-Water Monitoring Report (contained
herein).
2. Prepare and submit Case Closure Summary Report as requested by ACEH on or before
2 November 2009.
3. No environmental field work is presently scheduled for Fourth Quarter 2009, as discussed in
the Conclusions and Recommendations section.

QUARTERLY RESULTS SUMMARY:

Current phase of project: Ground-water monitoring/sampling
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly = MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6,
monitoring:* MW-7, MW-8, RW-1, WGR-3
Frequency of ground-water Quarterly = MW-2, MW-5, and MW-8
sampling:* Semi-Annually (1Q and 3Q) = MW-6 and MW-7
Annually (1Q) = MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, WGR-3,and RW-1
Is free product (FP) present on-site: No
Current remediation techniques: NA

Depth to ground water (below TOC):  16.18 ft (MW-2) to 35.45 ft (MW-6)
General ground-water flow direction:  Southwest
Approximate hydraulic gradient: 0.003 ft/ft

* Current schedule through Third Quarter 2009. Proposed modifications discussed below.

DISCUSSION:

Third Quarter 2009 ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at Station #276 on

21 July 2009 by Stratus. Water levels were gauged in each of the ten wells at the Site. No irregularities
were noted during water level gauging. Depth-to-water measurements ranged from 16.18 ft at MW-2 to
35.45 ft at MW-6. Resulting ground-water surface elevations ranged from 44.03 ft above datum in well
MW-2 to 30.60 ft in well MW-1. Water level elevations were between historic minimum and maximum
ranges for each well, as summarized in Table 1. Water level elevations yielded a potentiometric ground-
water flow direction and gradient to the southwest at approximately 0.003 ft/ft, relatively consistent with
historical data (see Table 3). Ground-water monitoring field data sheets are provided within Appendix A.
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Measured depths to ground water and respective ground-water elevations are summarized in Table 1. A
Site Location Map is presented as Drawing 1. Potentiometric ground-water elevation contours are
presented in Drawing 2.

Consistent with the current ground-water sampling schedule, water samples were collected from
wells MW-2, and MW-5 through MW-8 on 21 July 2009. No irregularities were reported during
sampling. Samples were submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California), for analysis of Gasoline Range Organics (GRO, C6-C12)
by EPA Method 8015B; for Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Total Xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
Method 8260B; and Tert-Amyl Methyl Ether (TAME), Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Di-Isopropyl
Ether(DIPE), 1,2-Dibromomethane (EDB), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), Ethanol, Ethyl Tert-Butyl
Ether (ETBE), Tetrachloroethene (PCE), and Methyl Tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE) by EPA Method 8260B.
The GRO analysis of sample MW-6 indicated unknown hydrocarbon(s) based on gasoline. The reporting
limits for the remaining analyzed compounds in sample MW-6 were elevated due to high levels of non-
target compounds. No other significant irregularities were encountered during laboratory analysis of the
samples. Ground-water sampling field data sheets and the laboratory analytical report, including chain-
of-custody documentation, are provided in Appendix A.

Gasoline Range Organics (GRO) were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in two of the
five wells sampled at concentrations of 180 micrograms per liter (pug/L) in well MW-6 and 1,400 pg/L in
well MW-7. Benzene, Toluene, and Total Xylenes were detected above the laboratory reporting limit in
well MW-7 at a concentrations of 0.73 pg/L, 0.51 pg/L, and 0.83 pg/L, respectively. TAME was
detected above the laboratory reporting limit in three of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to
19 pg/L in well MW-5. TBA was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in one of the five wells
sampled at a concentration of 12 pg/L in well MW-2. 1,2-DCA was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in two of the five wells sampled at concentrations of 0.99 pg/L in well MW-8 and
5.9 pg/L in well MW-5. MTBE was detected above the laboratory reporting limit in four of the five wells
sampled at concentrations up to 140 pg/L in well MW-5. PCE was detected above the laboratory
reporting limit in three of the five wells sampled at concentrations up to 410 pg/L in well MW-6. The
remaining analytes were not detected above their laboratory reporting limits in the five wells sampled this
quarter.

Detected analyte concentrations were within the historic minimum and maximum ranges recorded
for each well. Historic laboratory analytical results are summarized in Table 1 and Table 2. The most
recent GRO, Benzene, and MTBE concentrations are also presented in Drawing 2. A copy of the
Laboratory Analytical Report, including chain-of-custody documentation is provided in Appendix A.
Ground-water monitoring data (GEO_WELL) and laboratory analytical results (EDF) were uploaded to
the GeoTracker AB2886 database. Upload confirmation receipts are provided in Appendix B.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS:

In accordance with the letter sent by Atlantic Richfield Company to ACEH dated 26 June 2009 in
response to the California State Water Resources Control Board Resolution N0.2009-0042, BAI
recommends reduction of the ground-water monitoring/sampling frequency from quarterly to semi-
annually. BAI recommends continued monitoring of ground-water levels from existing wells MW-1
through MW-8, RW-1, and WGR-3, but specifically each first calendar quarter and third calendar quarter.
Generally consistent with the current sampling list, BAIl recommends first and third calendar quarter
sampling from wells MW-2, MW-5 through MW-8. In addition, BAl recommends sampling from
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, RW-1, and WGR-3 each first calendar quarter. Quarterly status
reports would continue to be prepared and submitted for the second and fourth calendar quarters. Unless
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directed otherwise by ACEH, the proposed monitoring and sampling schedule will be implemented
beginning during the Fourth Quarter of 2009. A quarterly status report will be submitted for the Fourth
Quarter of 2009 with the next sampling event scheduled for the First Quarter of 2010.

CLOSURE:

The findings presented in this report are based upon: observations of Stratus field personnel (see
Appendix A), the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by Calscience
Environmental Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove, California). Our services were performed in
accordance with the generally accepted standard of practice at the time this report was written. No other
warranty, expressed or implied was made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic
Richfield Company. It is possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond
points explored in this investigation. Also, changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to
variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.

ATTACHMENTS:

Drawing 1. Site Location Map, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Drawing 2. Ground-Water Elevation Contour and Analytical Summary Map, 21 July 2009,
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory
Analyses, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California

Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd.,
Oakland, California

Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient, Station #276, 10600 MacArthur
Blvd., Oakland, California

Appendix A.  Stratus Ground-Water Sampling Data Package (Includes Field Data Sheets, Laboratory
Analytical Report with Chain-of-Custody Documentation, and Field Procedures)

Appendix B.  GeoTracker Upload Confirmation Receipts
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)
Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-1
12/17/2000 - 55.92 23.50 ZBHD 29.16 26.76 5.09 - - - -- -- -- -
12/28/2001 - 55.92 23.50 ZBHED 27.38 28.54 8.8 - - - -- -- -- -
11/27/2002 NP 55.92 23.50 285D 29.45 26.47 4.2 = = = == == 23 | 6.7
7/22/2003 NP 55.92 23.50 ZBHD 27.58 28.34 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 31 | 6.7
11/07/2003 NP 55.92 23.50 28.50 30.42 25.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 | 6.6
02/03/2004 NP 55.92 23.50 28.50 38.80 17.12 - - - - - - 15 | -
05/04/2004 NP g 61.26 23.50 28.50 26.67 34.59 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 -- 6.6
08/12/2004 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 29.49 31.77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 | 6.6
11/10/2004 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 30.29 30.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 | 6.6
02/03/2005 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 26.23 35.03 - - - - - - 0.89 | --
05/09/2005 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 22.93 38.33 -- - - - -- -- -- -
08/11/2005 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 26.11 35.15 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/18/2005 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 29.14 32.12 -- - - - -- -- -- -
02/01/2006 NP i 61.26 23.50 28.50 24.15 37.11 53 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 16 6.7
5/30/2006 - 61.26 23.50 ZBHD 21.25 40.01 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/10/2006 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 24.70 36.56 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/2/2006 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 27.71 33.55 -- - - - -- -- -- -
2/6/2007 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 28.12 33.14 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 115 757
5/8/2007 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 27.27 33.99 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/14/2007 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 29.70 31.56 -- - - - -- -- -- -
11/13/2007 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 30.92 30.34 -- - - - -- -- -- -
2/29/2008 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 26.21 35.05 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 131 7.63
5/17/2008 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 28.50 32.76 -- - - - -- -- -- -
8/12/2008 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 30.50 30.76 - - - - - - - -
10/21/2008 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 31.85 29.41 -- - - - -- -- -- -
1/20/2009 NP 61.26 23.50 28.50 31.61 29.65 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.29 6.83
4/21/2009 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 27.83 33.43 -- - - - -- -- -- -
7/21/2009 - 61.26 23.50 28.50 30.06 31.20 -- - - - -- -- -- -
MW-2
12/17/2000 - 55.10 15.00 20D 15.72 39.38 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-2 Cont.

12/28/2001 - 55.10 15.00 Z5[0D 27.38 27.72 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/27/2002 - 55.10 15.00 250D 16.35 38.75 -- - - - -- -- -- -

7/22/2003 - 55.10 15.00 20D 16.20 38.90 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/07/2003 P 55.10 15.00 25.00 18.22 36.88 990 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 110 18 | 6.7

02/03/2004 P 55.10 15.00 25.00 13.63 41.47 180 <2.5 <2.5 2.6 4.1 55 1.8 | 6.5

05/04/2004 P g 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.76 44.45 290 <25 <25 <25 <25 70 0.6 | 6.3

08/12/2004 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 17.21 43.00 <250 <25 <25 3.2 <25 49 16 | 6.6

11/10/2004 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.90 44.31 270 <1.0 <1.0 1.6 <1.0 90 09 | 6.2

02/03/2005 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 14.29 45.92 480 1.7 <0.50 2.0 1.4 37 1.53 | 6.5

05/09/2005 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 14.38 45.83 320 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 0.64 56 0.57 | 6.5

08/11/2005 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.97 44.24 320 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 50 1.0 | 6.3

11/18/2005 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 17.66 42.55 990 3.2 0.64 3.8 1.6 49 3.23 6.5

02/01/2006 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 12.50 47.71 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.1 1.0 6.4

5/30/2006 P 60.21 15.00 Z5[D 13.25 46.96 280 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 64 176 | 6.5

8/11/2006 P Rt SRy 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.90 44.31 210 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 28 0.63 | 6.4

11/2/2006 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 17.38 42.83 270 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 40 141 6.82

2/6/2007 NP i 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.48 44.73 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 39 0.67 | 6.95

5/8/2007 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.40 44.81 140 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 25 0.84 | 6.85

8/14/2007 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 17.40 42.81 190 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 19 0.71 | 6.75

11/13/2007 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 16.11 44.10 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 27 1.99 6.32

2/29/2008 P 60.21 15.00 25.00 13.37 46.84 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.1 1.80 7.26

5/17/2008 - m 60.21 15.00 25.00 - - - - - - - - - -

8/12/2008 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 16.75 43.46 56 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 14 0.84 | 8.97

10/21/2008 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 18.05 42.16 460 0.81 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 16 298 | 7.01

1/20/2009 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.75 44.46 200 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 6.8 0.91 | 6.73

4/21/2009 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 15.23 44.98 74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 55 0.94 6.75

7/21/2009 NP 60.21 15.00 25.00 16.18 44.03 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 12 1.58  6.53

MW-3
12/17/2000 - 56.55 22.00 27 @D 29.78 26.77 158 - - - -- -- -- -
12/28/2001 - 56.55 22.00 27 @D 27.95 28.60 310 20 1.5 13 -- -- -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-3 Cont.

11/27/2002 NP 56.55 22.00 277 @D 30.10 26.45 110 - - - -- -- 20 7.2

7/22/2003 NP 56.55 22.00 27@D 28.32 28.23 120 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 22 | 59

11/07/2003 NP 56.55 22.00 27.00 30.86 25.69 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.8 | 6.5

02/03/2004 NP 56.55 22.00 27.00 27.65 28.90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 21 | 6.7

05/04/2004 NP g 61.89 22.00 27.00 27.57 34.32 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 16 | 6.4

08/12/2004 NP 61.89 22.00 27.00 30.31 31.58 52 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 16 6.3

11/10/2004 NP 61.89 22.00 27.00 31.00 30.89 91 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 26 | 6.7

02/03/2005 NP i 61.89 22.00 27.00 26.85 35.04 180 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 225 6.5

05/09/2005 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 23.72 38.17 -- - - - -- -- -- -

08/11/2005 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 26.84 35.05 - - - - - - - -

11/18/2005 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 29.82 32.07 -- - - - -- -- -- -

02/01/2006 NP 61.89 22.00 27.00 24.80 37.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 | 64

5/30/2006 - 61.89 22.00 27 @D 21.77 40.12 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/10/2006 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 25.37 36.52 - - - - - - - -

11/2/2006 - 61.89 22.00 27.00 28.43 33.46 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/6/2007 NP i, k 61.86 22.00 27.00 28.85 33.01 50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.27 8.63

5/8/2007 - k 61.86 22.00 27.00 27.98 33.88 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/14/2007 - k 61.86 22.00 27.00 30.41 31.45 - - - - - - - -

11/13/2007 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 31.63 30.23 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/29/2008 NP 61.86 22.00 27.00 26.86 35.00 79 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 1.13 7.04

5/17/2008 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 29.22 32.64 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/12/2008 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 31.22 30.64 - - - - - - - -

10/21/2008 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 32.53 29.33 -- - - - -- -- -- -

1/20/2009 NP 61.86 22.00 27.00 32.31 29.55 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 111 6.72

4/21/2009 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 28.48 33.38 -- - - - -- -- -- -

7/21/2009 - 61.86 22.00 27.00 30.80 31.06 - - - - - - - -

MW-4

12/17/2000 - 55.98 25.00 Zi51010)] 29.22 26.76 225 - - - -- -- -- -

12/28/2001 - 55.98 25.00 E2:00)] 27.37 28.61 160 1.2 - - -- -- -- -

11/27/2002 NP 55.98 25.00 Z25Y010)] 29.55 26.43 95 - - - -- -- 3.7 | 6.7
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-4 Cont.

7/22/2003 NP 55.98 25.00 5101 0)] 27.73 28.25 130 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 29 | 6.6

11/07/2003 NP 55.98 25.00 45.00 30.41 25.57 59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 26 | 65

02/03/2004 NP 55.98 25.00 45.00 27.01 28.97 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 42 | 7.1

05/04/2004 NP g 61.30 25.00 45.00 26.91 34.39 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 21 ' 65

08/12/2004 NP 61.30 25.00 45.00 29.76 31.54 58 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 23 | 64

11/10/2004 NP 61.30 25.00 45.00 30.40 30.90 69 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 24 | 6.6

02/03/2005 NP i 61.30 25.00 45.00 26.28 35.02 51 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 3.77 | 6.8

05/09/2005 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 23.14 38.16 -- - - - -- -- -- -

08/11/2005 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 26.23 35.07 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/18/2005 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 29.24 32.06 - - - - - - - -

02/01/2006 P i 61.30 25.00 45.00 24.20 37.10 330 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 1.7 | 7.0

5/30/2006 - 61.30 25.00 E2:Y 0] 21.26 40.04 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/10/2006 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 24.62 36.68 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/2/2006 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 27.90 33.40 - - - - - - - -

2/6/2007 NP i 61.30 25.00 45.00 28.28 33.02 55 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 121 8.28

5/8/2007 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 27.40 33.90 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/14/2007 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 29.88 31.42 -- - - - -- -- -- -

11/13/2007 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 31.05 30.25 - - - - - - - -

2/29/2008 NP 61.30 25.00 45.00 26.30 35.00 81 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 3.57 | 7.44

5/17/2008 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 28.65 32.65 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/12/2008 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 30.68 30.62 -- - - - -- -- -- -

10/21/2008 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 32.00 29.30 - - - - - - - -

1/20/2009 NP 61.30 25.00 45.00 31.73 29.57 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 1.18 6.76

4/21/2009 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 27.91 33.39 - - - - - - - -

7/21/2009 - 61.30 25.00 45.00 30.22 31.08 -- - - - -- -- -- -

MW-5

12/17/2000 - 55.43 23.50 B1.5HD 28.82 26.61 1,040 - - - -- -- -- -

12/28/2001 - 55.43 23.50 B1LHD 26.91 28.52 3,200 190 | 2/4/1900, 140 [1.9/3.2/2. - - -

11/27/2002 P 55.43 23.50 35D 29.15 26.28 110 - - - -- -- 14 | 6.4

7/22/2003 P 55.43 23.50 JHED 27.43 28.00 160 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 110 15 | 6.6
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-5 Cont.

11/07/2003 P 55.43 23.50 31.50 29.99 25.44 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 120 0.6 | 6.2

02/03/2004 P 55.43 23.50 31.50 26.55 28.88 85 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 71 1.7 | 6.7

05/04/2004 P g 60.73 23.50 31.50 26.47 34.26 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 150 09 | 6.2

08/12/2004 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 29.49 31.24 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 140 18 6.3

11/10/2004 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 30.15 30.58 170 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 150 1.0 | 6.3

02/03/2005 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 25.85 34.88 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 16 165 | 6.5

05/09/2005 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 22.85 37.88 340 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 140 0.87 | 6.3

08/11/2005 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 26.05 34.68 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 160 16 | 6.3

11/18/2005 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 29.07 31.66 <250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 120 1.98 | 6.3

02/01/2006 P i 60.73 23.50 31.50 23.70 37.03 520 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 <1.2 100 04 64

5/30/2006 P 60.73 23.50 21 Re30) 21.03 39.70 220 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 230 132 | 6.3

8/11/2006 P Water Levels 8/10 60.73 23.50 31.50 24.77 35.96 150 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 170 0.68 | 6.1

11/2/2006 P 60.73 23.50 31.50 27.65 33.08 100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 160 1.43 | 6.52

2/6/2007 NP i 60.73 23.50 31.50 28.00 32.73 150 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 120 1.19 | 7.33

5/8/2007 NP i 60.73 23.50 31.50 27.12 33.61 130 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 180 0.82  6.42

8/14/2007 NP i 60.73 23.50 31.50 29.62 31.11 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 150 1.32 | 6.97

11/13/2007 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 30.77 29.96 950 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 110 1.83 | 6.50

2/29/2008 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 25.86 34.87 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 120 1.04 | 7.21

5/17/2008 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 28.40 32.33 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 190 0.85 | 6.07

8/12/2008 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 30.44 30.29 <50 <2.5 <2.5 <25 <25 140 1.04 | 9.42

10/21/2008 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 31.73 29.00 <50 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 170 2.90 6.99

1/20/2009 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 31.39 29.34 69 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 130 1.08 | 6.57

4/21/2009 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 27.48 33.25 190 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 130 1.12 | 6.62

7/21/2009 NP 60.73 23.50 31.50 29.99 30.74 <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 140 2.14 6.58

MW-6

12/17/2000 -- 61.21 37.50 L3 5{00) 34.61 26.60 - -- - - - - - --

12/28/2001 -- 61.21 37.50 E3i3{010) 32.80 28.41 - -- - - - - - --

11/27/2002 -- 61.21 37.50 &3 35{010) 35.00 26.21 - -- - - - - - --

7/22/2003 -- 61.21 37.50 L3 5{00) 33.17 28.04 - -- - - - - - --

11/07/2003 P d, e 61.21 37.50 56.00 35.70 25.51 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2.7 | 6.9
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-6 Cont.

02/03/2004 P 61.21 37.50 56.00 32.17 29.04 84 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 19 | 7.0

05/04/2004 P g 66.65 37.50 56.00 32.07 34.58 <250 <25 <2.5 <25 <25 <25 20 | 6.7

08/12/2004 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 34.90 31.75 660 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.81 14 | 6.9

11/10/2004 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 35.70 30.95 640 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.89 26 | 6.8

02/03/2005 P i 66.65 37.50 56.00 31.48 35.17 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 173 | 7.0

05/09/2005 -- 66.65 37.50 56.00 28.37 38.28 - -- - - - - - --

08/11/2005 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 31.40 35.25 630 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.77 19 | 6.3

11/18/2005 -- 66.65 37.50 56.00 34.50 32.15 - -- - - - - - --

02/01/2006 P i 66.65 37.50 56.00 29.40 37.25 760 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 21 | 6.9

5/30/2006 -- 66.65 37.50 k3i{010) 26.51 40.14 - -- - - - - - --

8/11/2006 P Rt SRy 66.65 37.50 56.00 30.10 36.55 790 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 132 | 6.7

11/2/2006 -- 66.65 37.50 56.00 33.12 33.53 - -- - - - - - --

2/6/2007 P i 66.65 37.50 56.00 33.53 33.12 510 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.80 0.68 6.84

5/8/2007 -- 66.65 37.50 56.00 32.65 34.00 - -- - - - - - --

8/14/2007 P i 66.65 37.50 56.00 35.10 31.55 510 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.91 1.60 | 7.10

11/13/2007 -- 66.65 37.50 56.00 36.31 30.34 - -- - - - - - --

2/29/2008 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 31.50 35.15 72 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.41 |\ 7.77

5/17/2008 -- 66.65 37.50 56.00 33.88 32.77 - -- - - - - - --

8/12/2008 P 66.65 37.50 56.00 35.91 30.74 250 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 0.79 | 9.17

10/21/2008 -- 66.65 37.50 56.00 37.22 29.43 - -- - - - - - --

1/20/2009 P n 66.65 37.50 56.00 37.02 29.63 240 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <25 0.75 | 6.99

4/21/2009 -- 66.65 37.50 56.00 33.10 33.55 - -- - - - - - --

7/21/2009 P n, o 66.65 37.50 56.00 35.45 31.20 180 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 3.20 6.60

MW-7

12/17/2000 -- 58.22 17.50 5 19.94 38.28 - -- - - - - - --

12/28/2001 -- 58.22 17.50 5 17.29 40.93 - -- - - - - - --

11/27/2002 -- 58.22 17.50 5 21.30 36.92 - -- - - - - - --

7/22/2003 -- 58.22 17.50 5 21.36 36.86 - -- - - - - - --

11/07/2003 P d 58.22 17.50 375 23.76 34.46 3,200 15 <2.5 130 11 53] 22 | 6.8

02/03/2004 P 58.22 17.50 37.5 17.74 40.48 53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.54 32 19 64
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses

Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-7 Cont.

02/03/2005 P 63.54 17.50 37.5 18.13 45.41 61 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 14 3.39 | 6.5

05/09/2005 -- 63.54 17.50 37.5 18.39 45.15 - -- - - - - - --

08/11/2005 P 63.54 17.50 37.5 21.47 42.07 1,500 1.8 <1.0 4.2 1.2 21 20 | 6.3

11/18/2005 -- 63.54 17.50 37.5 22.41 41.13 - -- - - - - - --

02/01/2006 P 63.54 17.50 37.5 16.65 46.89 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.8 13 | 6.3

5/30/2006 -- 63.54 17.50 A ) 19.22 44.32 - -- - - - - - --

8/11/2006 P Ry (B ED 63.54 17.50 37.50 21.28 42.26 1,800 13 0.55 5.0 1.4 41 122 6.4

11/2/2006 -- 63.54 17.50 37.50 22.61 40.93 - -- - - - - - --

2/6/2007 NP 63.54 17.50 37.50 19.79 43.75 530 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.4 0.93  7.23

5/8/2007 -- 63.54 17.50 37.50 19.62 43.92 - -- - - - - - --

8/14/2007 NP 63.54 17.50 37.50 22.72 40.82 1,900 1.2 <0.50 2.7 1.3 9.8 094 75

11/13/2007 -- 63.54 17.50 37.50 20.92 42.62 - -- - - - - - --

2/29/2008 P 63.54 17.50 37.50 17.40 46.14 64 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 123 7.35

5/17/2008 -- 63.54 17.50 37.50 21.10 42.44 - -- - - - - - --

8/12/2008 NP 63.54 17.50 37.50 21.67 41.87 2,300 3.3 0.82 13 2.2 7.0 0.63 | 9.60

10/21/2008 -- 63.54 17.50 37.50 24.14 39.40 - -- - - - - - --

1/20/2009 NP 63.54 17.50 37.50 20.81 42.73 4,700 3.5 0.81 11 3.2 <0.50 0.69  6.67

4/21/2009 -- 63.54 17.50 37.50 19.26 44.28 - -- - - - - - --

7/21/2009 NP 63.54 17.50 37.50 21.25 42.29 1,400 0.73 0.51 <0.50 0.83 2.2 2.71 | 6.82

MW-8

12/17/2000 -- 53.65 29.00 420D 27.02 26.63 - -- - - - - - --

12/28/2001 -- 53.65 29.00 420D 24.99 28.66 - -- - - - - - --

11/27/2002 -- 53.65 29.00 420D 27.45 26.20 - -- - - - - - --

7/22/2003 -- 53.65 29.00 420D 25.74 27.91 - -- - - - - - --

11/07/2003 P 53.65 29.00 49.00 28.27 25.38 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 440 26 | 6.5

02/03/2004 P f 53.65 29.00 49.00 24.80 28.85 170 <12 <12 <12 <12 470 3.0 6.7
05/04/2004 P [s} 58.96 29.00 49.00 24.81 34.15 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 700 38 | 64
08/12/2004 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 27.72 31.24 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 400 34 | 65
11/10/2004 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 28.41 30.55 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 480 34 | 6.3
02/03/2005 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 24.01 34.95 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 45 143 | 6.4
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
MW-8 Cont.

05/09/2005 P i 58.96 29.00 49.00 21.07 37.89 640 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 440 1.06 6.4

08/11/2005 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 24.32 34.64 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 420 50 | 6.1

11/18/2005 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 27.35 31.61 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 390 351 | 64

02/01/2006 P i 58.96 29.00 49.00 22.00 36.96 520 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 600 05 | 6.3

5/30/2006 P 58.96 29.00 4RO 19.25 39.71 310 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 480 1.35 6.3

8/11/2006 P Water Levels 8/10 58.96 29.00 49.00 22.95 36.01 320 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 630 0.65 | 6.2

11/2/2006 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 25.98 32.98 370 <25 <25 <25 <25 660 146 6.61

2/6/2007 P i 58.96 29.00 49.00 26.27 32.69 66 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 60 0.65 6.64

5/8/2007 P ] (CES) 58.96 29.00 49.00 25.35 33.61 440 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 490 1.35 6.60

8/14/2007 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 27.92 31.04 250 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 510 2.80 | 6.88

11/13/2007 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 29.05 29.91 290 <25 <25 <25 <25 400 3.14 | 6.38

2/29/2008 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 24.03 34.93 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 300 154 7.21

5/17/2008 - m 58.96 29.00 49.00 - - -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/12/2008 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 28.70 30.26 55 <25 <25 <25 <25 310 1.37 1 8.92

10/21/2008 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 29.95 29.01 150 <5.0 5.3 <5.0 22 260 1.26 | 7.05

1/20/2009 NP 58.96 29.00 49.00 29.52 29.44 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 35 1.27 6.84

4/21/2009 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 25.58 33.38 <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 48 1.17 6.70

7/21/2009 P 58.96 29.00 49.00 28.17 30.79 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 130 2.86 6.62

RW-1

12/17/2000 - 56.32 36.00 1. @D 29.57 26.75 -- - - - -- -- -- -

12/28/2001 - 56.32 36.00 551 @D 27.64 28.68 - - - - - - - -

11/27/2002 - 56.32 36.00 51 @D 29.93 26.39 -- - - - -- -- -- -

7/22/2003 - 56.32 36.00 51 @D 28.09 28.23 - - - - - - - -

11/07/2003 P 56.32 36.00 51.00 30.64 25.68 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 31 | 7.0

02/03/2004 P 56.32 36.00 51.00 27.28 29.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.7 | 7.1

05/04/2004 P g 61.65 36.00 51.00 27.16 34.49 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 44 | 6.8

08/12/2004 P 61.65 36.00 51.00 30.10 31.55 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 22 |71

11/10/2004 P 61.65 36.00 51.00 30.79 30.86 <100 <0.50 | <0.50 | <0.50 & <0.50 <0.50 57 | 6.9

02/03/2005 P 61.65 36.00 51.00 26.61 35.04 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 157 | 71

05/09/2005 - 61.65 36.00 51.00 23.51 38.14 -- - - - -- -- -- -
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
RW-1 Cont.

weas || 0 | 0 | | | | | |
02/01/2006 P 63.27 14.90 48.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 2.3 20 | 65
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Table 1. Summary of Ground-Water Monitoring Data: Relative Water Elevations and Laboratory Analyses
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Top of Bottom of Water Level Concentrations in (ug/L)

Well and TOC Screen Screen DTW Elevation GRO/ Ethyl- Total DO
Sample Date P/NP Comments (feet) (ft bgs) (ft bgs) (feet bgs) (feet) TPHg | Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes MTBE |(mg/L) pH
WGR-3 Cont.

5/30/2006 - 63.27 - - 18.39 44.88 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/10/2006 - 63.27 - - 20.63 42.64 - - - - - - - -

11/2/2006 o= 63.27 = = 20.32 42.95 = o= = = = = = o=

2/6/2007 P 63.27 - - 18.52 44.75 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.4 0.89 6.87

5/8/2007 o= 63.27 = = 18.41 44.86 = o= = = = = = o=

8/14/2007 - 63.27 - - 22.38 40.89 - - - - - - - -

11/13/2007 - 63.27 - - 19.95 43.32 -- - - - -- -- -- -

2/29/2008 P 63.27 - - 15.91 47.36 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.4 1.03 7.35

5/17/2008 - 63.27 - - 20.22 43.05 -- - - - -- -- -- -

8/12/2008 - 63.27 - - 21.05 42.22 - - - - - - - -

10/21/2008 - 63.27 - - 23.72 39.55 -- - - - -- -- -- -

1/20/2009 P 63.27 - - 19.90 43.37 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.2 1.09 6.79

4/21/2009 o= 63.27 = = 18.16 45.11 = o= = = = = = o=

7/21/2009 - 63.27 - - 19.38 43.89 - - - - - - - -

Page 10 of 11



SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above laboratory reportim |
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes
DO = Dissolved oxygen

DTW = Depth to water in ft bgs

ft bgs = Feet below ground surface

GRO = Gasoline range organics

GWE = Groundwater elevation measured in ft
mg/L = Milligrams per liter

MTBE = Methyl tert butyl ether

NP = Not purged prior to sampling

P = Purged prior to sampling

TOC = Top of casing measured in ft

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
g/l = Micrograms per liter

FOOTNOTES:

a = 1,1 DCE; this footnote is no longer applicable.

b = 1,2 DCA,; this footnote is no longer applicable.

¢ = Chlorobenzene; this footnote is no longer apyblie.

d = Sample was originally analyzed within the ER&ammended hold time. Re-analysis for confirmatiodilution was performed past the recommended tiole. Results may still be used for intended
purpose.

e = The sample was diluted due to the presencigbflévels of non-target analytes resulting in ated reporting limits.

f = Discrete peak @ C5 for GRO/TPH-g.

g = Site was re-surveyed to NAVD' 88 on January22®4.

h = Well was dry.

i = Hydrocarbon result for GRO partly due to indival peak(s) in quantitative range.

j = Initial analysis within holding time but reqeit dilution.

k = TOC recorded incorrectly (61.86 instead of §).8

| = The hydrocarbon pattern for GRO in the samplesdhot match that of the gasoline standard usedi¢alate results. The values reported for tisaseples are in part due to the PCE peak thatvitlsn
the GRO (C6-C12) window.

m = Well inaccessible.

n = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sarmsed on gasoline.

o = The reporting limits are elevated due to higlkels of non-target compounds.

NOTES:

Beginning in the fourth quarter 2003, the labonatandified the reported analyte list. TPH-g waared to GRO. The resulting data may be impagtetidpotential of non-TPH-g analytes within the
requested fuel range resulting in a higher coneéptr being reported.

Beginning in the second quarter 2004, the carbngedor GRO was changed from C6-C10 to C4-C12.

Groundwater samples were analyzed by EPA metho8B@dr GRO and EPA method 8260B for BTEX, fuel ogpgtes, ethanol, and PCE.

Values for pH and DO levels are field measurements.

GRO analysis was completed by EPA method 8260BQC2) for samples collected from the time periodiAp®06 through February 4, 2008. The analysisGRO was changed to EPA method 8015B (C6-
C12) for samples collected from the time periodriaky 5, 2008 through the present.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nws
verified the accuracy of this information.
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-1

1/20/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - 4.8

MW-2

02/01/2006

Page 1 of 8



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-2 Cont.

7/21/2009

MW-3

8/11/2006

e
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-3 Cont.

1/20/2009

MW-4

1/20/2009 <300 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - 22

MW-5

7/22/2003

Page 3 of 8



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-5 Cont.

7/21/2009 <1,200 <40 140 <2.0 <2.0 19 5.9 <2.0 - - - - 36 -

MW-6

02/03/2005

Page 4 of 8



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-6 Cont.

o | | | | | |

7/21/2009 <300 <10 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - <0.50

MW-8

Page 5 of 8



Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
MW-8 Cont.

wa . . /| /[ | | | | |
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Table 2. Summary of Fuel Additives Analytical Data
Station #276, 10600 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Well and Concentrations in (ug/L)
Sample Date Ethanol TBA MtBE DIPE EtBE TAME 1,2-DCA EDB trans-1,2 cis-1,2 VOC Oxygen PCE TCE Footnotes
RW-1 Cont.

wers || | | | | | | | | | |

1/20/2009 <300 <10 12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - - - - <0.50

Page 7 of 8



SYMBOLS & ABBREVIATIONS:

-- = Not analyzed/applicable/measured/available

< = Not detected at or above the laboratory repgtimit
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

cis-1,2-DCE = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl ether

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

PCE = Tetrachloroethene

TAME = tert-Amyl methyl ether

TBA = tert-Butyl alcohol

TCE = Trichloroethene

trans-1,2-DCE = trans 1,2-Dichloroethene

VOC = Volatile organic compounds

u1g/L = Micrograms per Liter

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes

FOOTNOTES:
a =VOC 1,1 DCE detected at a concentration ofify/@.
b = VOC 1,2 DCA detected at a concentration oftR)2..

¢ = VOC Chlorobenzene detected at a concentrafi@rOaug/L.
d = Ethanol was re-analyzed two days out of holdimg and was not detected above a laboratory tiegdimit of 100 ug/L.
e = Calibration verification for ethanol was withimethod limits but outside contract limits.

f = Sample for PCE analyzed after holding time eeqghi
g = Well sampled annually.

h = Initial analysis within holding time but reqed dilution.

i = Well inaccessible.

NOTES:

PCE was analyzed using EPA Method 8260B. Sampdes analyzed by EPA method 8015B for GRO and EP#hote8260B for BTEX, fuel oxygenates, ethanol, 8GE.

Note: The data within this table collected prim#pril 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates. by Atlantic Richfield Company and their pi@ys consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc.nwsverified the

accuracy of this information.
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Table 3. Historical Ground-Water Flow Direction and Gradient
Station #276, 10600 M acArthur Blvd., Oakland, CA

Date Sampled Approximate Flow Direction Approximate Hydraulic Gradient
12202001 oz
222000 ocor
aazos o0z
8/12/2004 South 0.004
arz00s oo
szms ocor
2200 oz
s202006 oo
az0r oc0s
o147 oco:
az9000 oco:
a2z 000
vz0t209 oz
7/21/2009 Southwest 0.003

Note: The datawithin this table collected prior to April 2006 was provided to Broadbent & Associates, Inc. by Atlantic Richfield Company

and their previous consultants. Broadbent & Associates, Inc. has not verified the accuracy of thisinformation.
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APPENDIX A

STRATUS GROUND-WATER SAMPLING DATA PACKAGE
(INCLUDES FIELD DATA SHEETS, LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORT WITH
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION, AND FIELD PROCEDURES)



3330 Cameron Park Drive, Ste 580
Cameron Park, California $5682
(530) 676-6004 ~ Fox: (530) 676-6005

August 5, 2009

Mir. Rob Milier

Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
2000 Kirman Avenue

Reno, NV 89502

Re:  Groundwater Sampling Data Package, Arco Service Station No. 276, located at
10600 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California.

General Information

Data Submittal Prepared | Reviewed by: Carol Huff / Jay Johnson
Phone Number: (530) 676-6000
On-Site Supplier Representative: Jerry Gonzales and Nick Armstron

Sampling Date: July 21, 2009

Unusual Field Conditions: None noted.

Scope of Work Performed: Quarterly monitoring and sampling,
Variations from Work Scope: None noted.

This submittal presents the data collected in association with routine groundwater
monitoring. The attachments include field data sheets, non-hazardous waste data form,
chain of custody documentation, certified analytical results, and field procedures for
groundwater sampling documentation. The information is being provided to BP-ARCO’s
Scoping Supplier for use in preparing a report for regulatory submittal. This submittal is
limited to presentation of collected data and does not include data interpretation or
conclusions or recommendations,

KABP-ARCO Execute\276\2009 Data Packages\Arco_276_3009 Data Package.doc S5TRATUS



Mr. Rob Miller, Broadbent & Associates, Inc. August 5, 2009
Groundwater Sampling Data Package

Arco Service Station No, 276, Oakland, CA

Page 2

Any questions concerning this submittal should be addressed to the Preparer/Reviewer
identified above.

Sincerely,

Attachments:

Field Data Sheets

Non-Hazardous Waste Data Form

Chain of Custody Documentation

Certified Analytical Results

Field Procedures for Groundwater Sampling

e o © o o

cc: Mr., Paul Supple, BF/ARCO

KABP-ARCO Execulei276\2009 Data PackagesiArco 276 3009 Data Package.doe STRATUS



BP Alameda Portfolio
) . HYDROLOGIC DATA SHEET
Al Tec P jeoe
Gauge Date: "?f 714 i (€0 Project Name: 10600 MacArthur Bivd., Oakland
Field Technician: ’TY«Q,_Z* 7 Project Number: 276
TAL = Top of Well Casing Elpvation DiA = Weli Casing Diameter
TOS = Repth to Top of Screen ELEY = Groundwater Efevation
DTW = Depth to Groundwater Below TOC DUP = Dyplicate
U7TB = Uepth to Bottom of Weli Casing Below TOC
WELL OR PURGE & SHEEN
LOCATION TIME MEASUREMENT SAMPLE{ CONFIRMATION COMMENTS
TGC TOS DTW ore DA ELEYV {wibailer
TR 7., B G N
A 7:35 3906 ke n (4 -0
- n i
Adg "2 | 703 R4 76
jﬁwj‘»fﬁwwz ?2[ 30?935:_{0 q»x{
/‘U\,U} - V ?‘?S} Ra, 22 \{'7_“’?2;’1 5t
A |79y 2.?95"1}; ol w
At Tig ‘%f@?ﬁ Isysiy/elyg
A = T 272 IS 126,y 2
Sl E | ps0 2T T W
{14 &{f 73 10.60/YgH L
PR T/ A y ot BET = b
AN KR 17.5% | 2098
) N X ibration Dat
.@«L&,@ - A L Y a:':ff"ca Lj f:as/::;m ate
pH/Conductivity/ternperature Meter - YS! Modet! 53 nH f?/ 7/
- " <
DO Meter - YS! 85 Series (DO is aelways measured before purge) Conductivity ?,/ /e
Please refer to groundwater sampling field procedures DO ?/ k8oL ~
10




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

LIRS
PROJECT # 276 PURGED BY: {%Q WELL LD /A“ T
CLIENT RAME; SAMPLED BY: é}ﬁ SAMPLE LD ; /{' cle
LOCATION: Oakland - 10600 MacArthur Blvd. QA SAMPLES: :

: ~
DATE PURGED // Z //’«}? START (2400hr) ,7 36 END {246tk / 2
DATESAMPLED 2/ 2/ /0 O SAMPLE TIME (24001 F 3
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater ¥ Surface Water Treatment Efflwent Cither
CASING DIAMETER; 2 3 4 X“ 5 " 8 {Mher
Casing Volume: (gallons per foot) (7 {383 {0.67} {102 {i.50% {2.60) { i

P "
DEPTH 1O BOTTOM (feet) = Z5.¢o CASING VOLUME (galy = f e
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = / G /8 CALCULATED PURGE (galy =/ 557 /
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT ffeet} = 9 O ACTUAL PURGE (galy = A7 47 <2
v

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pil COLOR THRBIDITY
{2400hr {paly. idegrees £ urnhins e} units) fvisual} (NTLE
- 2301 | . £ . .
& /Z// ﬁmié 3 / ¥ Y / &3 -~ Cfﬁ”s:wd—

PP )@mf o
VAT

SAMPLE INFORMATION

SAMPLE DEPTH TG WATER; / &/ € SAMPLE TURBIDITY: (7 /et
. ’ o
£0% RECHARGE: (VS NO ANALYSES: S b
ODOR: 7L C SAMPLE VESSEL s PRESERVATIVE: 6 U‘& Z- /é‘(‘ C:C
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EGUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Batler (Feflon} Bledder Pump Haiter {7 Euih;m}
Centrifugal Punp Bailer (PV() Centrifugal Pomp ﬁ Batter PV or 3 disposable)
Submersibic Pump Baiter (Stainless Steel} Submersible Pump ___ Baifer [Smmzexs Sieel}
Peristalic Fump Pedicated Peristalic Pump T Dedicated
Chther: Other:
Pump Depth: s——""""
E L
WL, E\iiGRIr\ {3‘ vzl LOCK#: ﬂ?ﬂﬁfé ’
REMARKS: f_m / S B
g

SIGNATURE: Page of




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

‘r'.?; ﬁ/"%
PROJECT & 276 PURGED BY: ‘5‘:5 wiihin: AT S

CTHENT NAMIE: SAMPLED BY: T SaMPLE ;ST O
OUATION; Oakland - 10600 MacArthur Blvd, QA SAMPLES:

DATLE PURGED ,5/?//6}? STARY (2300hr) 9’ 2/ ENID (240000 9 2 5/
BATE SAMPLED ?/"zf/o/(” SAMPLE TIME (2400Rr) RIS

SAMPEE TY P Growmdwater Seriuce \Water Treatment FéThuent CHber
CASING DEAMETER: 2 S o )~ e 6 & Other
Casing Vehano {zablons por foon (017 {1L38) 10.67) Lo {E.50% {2608 { 3
DEPTH TO BOTTOM {foet) = YeE. .70 CASING VOLUME (gal) = SR
DEPTHTO WATER (foety = &y I CALCULATED PURGE (at = D &+ Lo
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (e = 7 G« 7 ACTUAL PURGE fgaty = 47 P oS
7 g
PIELEY MEASUREMENTS
AL IME VOLUME TEMP, CONPUHTIVITY pli C{RAR TURBHATY
) o £ 24000y {gal} {degrecs U} {umh ‘!E(:ﬂ:b {units) {visunl} £NTLh
i - p . ! . .
Y/l G2 e 55 SY G6SB  Opeer
77 A
A !
L 4
SAMPLE INFORMATION ;
(94 .
SAMPLE DEPTE TOWATIR: & ,9’ A SAMPLE TURRIDUTY, C/ ELy
B RECHARGE: &: YES Ny ANALYSES: ﬁS L O
anow: =G SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: é} Vaw~7CC
PURGENG EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EOUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Hailer (Teflon; Bladder Pump Hadlor (Teflong
Centrifugal Pump Baifer (PV(} Conrifigd Tamp 29 Bailer Py car"dg disposabile
Setbnersible Pusnp Batler {Stainloss Sieel) Subinessible Pump Bailer {Stainfess Sieeh
Poristaliv Powp Predivaied Perigialic Pump Diedicated
{nher: {iher:
s
Paung Depthe

WELL INTEGRITY, ot ool LOCKRS: /’—{?’fi--g{’ &2,

eeviarks L2202, / |4

SHGNATURE:

/ Pt o




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

"

PROJECT #: 276 PURGEDBY: 4.9 ‘S wiLLiD: A (A L
CLIENT NAME, SAMPLED BY: (‘Bj‘f\ SAMPLE LD, oLofde ™ é:;
LOCATION: QOakland - 18600 MacArthur Bivd. QA SAMPLES:
&
DATE PURGED /) 2/ /D START Qaooy B S END 2400 % G
DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE TIME (2400hr) B4
§ ¥

SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Warer Trestment E(fuent Other
CASING DIAMETER; o K A 50 6 8" Other
Casing Volume: {galionz per foot) £0.17) (.38} {0.673 {1.023 {150} (2.6 { )
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet) = Yy€.7 % CASING VOLUME (gal) = Z. 7
DEPTH TO WATER (fect) = RIS CALCULATED PURGE (gali = (o~
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feety =/ €. B ACTUAL PURGE (pal) = 2.

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP, CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
- {249011;) {gpal) (degrees C) {unﬁms{cm) (s} msuaj} (WL
e &3 2.3 /e )25 C28 e,
; Koo Y. C L85 /22 .S G J
/ e 56 56 {1y LG /
: s

SAMPLE INFORMATION '

SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: _ & & /& sampLE TurBioiTy: (/€ e

8% RECHARGE:

ODOR: AT}

g YES

NO S s
SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: _(n [0 et A € €

ANALYSES:

PURGING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump
____ Centrifugel Pump

g" Submersible Pump

Pmatahc Pump

Other:

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bailer (Teflon} Bladder Pump Baiter (Teflon)
Bailer {PV() Centrifugal Pump Bailer ¢ pve arVﬁisp&mbk}
Bailer {Stainless S1eat) Submersibie Pump Bailer {glﬂuﬂbsq Ssecl)
Dedicaed Peristalic Pump g Dedicated [ i Sl
Other:

Pusp Depth: {;{ ‘}m

oo

LOCK#: ’ﬁﬁg?ﬁf

WELL INTEGRITY:
peMaRks: 100 ok 2O

SIGNATURE:

Page af




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

PROJECT #: 276 PURGED BY: f)ffs WELL LD At Lo~ 7
CLIENT NAME: _ SAMPLED BY: =35 SAMPLELD: 7 s- 7
LOCATION: Qakland - 10600 MacArthur Blvd, QA SAMPLES:
DATEPURGED 2/ 2/ /0 % START {2400hr) S Vo4 END Qd00h B0 L&
DATESAMPLED 7/ 2/ [ SAMPLE TIME (2400r) B 2T
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Treatment Efflaent {ther
CASING DIAMETER: 2 }L 3 4n 5 6 8" Other
Casing Volume: {gallons per foot) 047 {0.38) (0.67) (1.02% (150 {2.60) { ¥
DEPTH TO BOTTOM (feet} « YW CASING VOLUME (gal) = 7. G
. = [
DEPTH FO WATER (feet) = 2/.2 % CALCULATED PURGE (gal} = 7+ &
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT (feet) = s ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = /L7 P £2
i
FIELD MEASUREMENTS
DATE TIME VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBIDITY
{2400h5) {gal) {duprees ) (urnhos/en:) funits) {visupl} INTEH

Ll 5 S /D Y7z (% v el

N “;’p

¥
SAMPLE INFORMATION )
SAMPLE DEPTH TO WATER: /S SAMPLE TURBIDITY: € /¢ &4
80%RECHARGE: _J° YES __ NO ANALYSES: § LSO
ODOR: /4’ < SAMPLE VESSEL 7 PRESERVATIVE: C’ [ et-}d
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING EQUIPMENT

Bladder Pump Bailer (Teflon Bladder Pump Bailer {Teflon} ‘ ] .

Centrifugal Pump Bailer (PY() Centrifugal Pump Bailer ¢ PV or > disposabic)

Submersiblc Purp Bailer {Stainless Steel) Submersible Pump Hailer {Staintesy Steel)

Peristutic Pump Dedicated Perisialic Pump Dedicated
Other: Cther:
Pump Depth: —

rd

Locks: A

WELL INTEGRITY: £\ meo c?y
. . [
kevarcs: ) D & = 2.7/

SIGNATL Page af




BP ALAMEDA PORTFOLIO
WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

=

PROJECT i 276 PURGED BY: J Y WELL 1y A Toe” 4
CLIENT NAME: SAMPLED BY:  <F% SAMPLE LT # T i
LOCATION:  Qakland - 10600 MacArthur Blvd. QA SAMPLES:

3 - - B "
DATEPURGED )/ “Z//r}f START (2400hs) ? £ / END §24600hr) }Z/ &

1 -
DATE SAMPLED i7/ S SAMPLE TIME (2400R0) P/
SAMPLE TYPE: Groundwater  x Surface Water Freatmenl Effhuent COther
CASING DIAMETER: > 3 D S 6 g Other
{Casing Volume: {gallons per fooi} {17} {0.38) ﬂ.()?} {1.62) {1.50h {2.60) { 3
DEPTH 1O BOTTOM {feet) = &/ 270 CASING VOLUME gy =/ 0. O
DEPTHTO WATER {feet) = 2.7 CALCULATED PURGE (paly = 3 5. 2.
WATER COLUMN HEIGHT {feen) = S ¥ ACTUAL PURGE (gal) = &0 O

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

DATE VOLUME TEMP. CONDUCTIVITY pH COLOR TURBEDTY
4(30hr§ {galj {degrees O} {wnhosfem) {unis} {visual} INTL
s g é : : e _ . )
pAkT>% [5-5 [Pz &/ (& e
/ ?3? 267 Ze- O &l 7 {63 7
/ 270 Yo € /57 &) AR /
/ ] "
_ SAMPLE INFORMATION .
SAMPLE DEPTHTO WATER: & ¥ 5 7 SAMPLE TURBIDITY: €00 /¢ -3
0% RECHARGE: YES NO ANALYSES: K ot
opor: A-E SAMPLE VESSEL / PRESERVATIVE: é f,é’ e /f < (.
PURGING EQUIPMENT SAMPLING BQUIPMENT
Bladder Pump Bailer { Teflon) Bladder Pump Badter (Tefion)
Centrifugal Pumyp Bailer PV} Centrifugat Pump ﬁ Bailer PV o ﬁrﬁspﬂ:&ahic}
Submersible Fump Bailer {Stainiess Stecl) Submersible Purap Bailer {Stainless Nwels
Peristalic Pump Dedicated Perdstatic Pump § Dedicated f Lefy /oo q}
Other:; Other:
Pump Depth: fz O
Py . g
WELL INTEGRITY:  €A(WE £ LOCKE:  Adetsi <%
REMARKS: /:)C? 2 ¥k
T Page of

SIGNATURE: R i —




WELLHEAD OBSERVATION FORM

Sire Name/Number: Q? J Date: T e s Technican: j ey Y
z
Grout
Box in Water Cracked ocf Cracked Level
ox . . racked orf Cracked or Ve
Lock Water in Level Well Bohs Bolis | Bolt Holes|
Good Missing? | Weltbox? | Relative Cap? Missing? | Stripped? | Stripped? Broken Broken  fmore than
o L] ¢ G 3 s Sinerr $ 7 FIPTes . Hion:
Wel Condirion? 23 p 4 PR PP Lid? Box? 11 helow Addittonal Comments
1D C&p? . dontde e em g bl comotenn ey
e '] QC? sephavegndnt or by - 2vplunt
e 5 = g frephacerh %% Ve B Al g b fapacr K N e 5 5 v £ Y %
it © 2o Bhae e NCANN Bt Bk g iiﬂ::::i:f Bleni ey Bian 5 3y ik, g B 5. 8 Wik % Nr
L2 dpved ol {replectsh;
v f
TR

( X

PATaY 2

cio' S

;,czz,r 7

Al s

S

AL

ALl i?

L

\
[

]

N
[
?
/

¥ i f

RDCRIAR L R b %

won3

DRUM INVENTORY

EINEY G RAL SITE CONDITIONS,
Dirures on st @ No {errele) Make notes oo housckeeping conditions {such as wash around remediation system enclosure/ compound, bent or
Typeand # Sreel 220 Plasue:

missing boliards, signs missing from compownd fences, grafini on compound, ete)
Note wherber deams aze full or empry, solids or lgeids:

EAFT ¥

Do label infer (deseription, date, contact info):

B @op- 251 0oy

S fos

fusdated 32548, §53
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A 1

BPIARC Project Name:

BP 276

Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record

Page 1 of 1

0 an Req Due Date {mimiddfyy): 14 Day TAT Rush TAT: Yes No X
P WEW} . y BPIARC Facility No: 278 Lab Work Order Number:
Lt Mame: CalStience BP/ARC Facdiy Address 10600 MacArthir Blwg ConsulantContragtor Siratus Environmenial ise,
ah Addrass: 7440 Linzoln Way, Garden Grove, A 82843 Gy, State, 219 Code Cakland, CA ConsultaniiContractor Project No:
ILab M Richard Villsfanis Lead Regulatory Agency. Alamedsa Address 3350 Cameran Panc Brive, #8550, Cameron Park, CA 5687
ILab Phone:  714-895-5488 Pax 714-805.7450 Cakfornia (Robal 1D No - TOSO01082312 CorsytantContracior P, Jay Jobnsan
ILab Shipping Acert, Eenfos Proposat N 000X7-0003 Phpne:  530-878-8000 Fax S30-B78-6005
ez Botte Orger Na: Accounting Mode Provision _ X OOC-BU OOC-RM fEmsil EDD To sl
Otber Info Stage: Oparate Actvity: Moot !iﬂvséce Tor BRARC _ X Confracior
iawmc Eam Paul Supple Matbrix No. Containers f Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
!EBM Phone {928} 375-380%  FAX [925; 2953018 Standard %
o
]ﬁBM Sl gl %Upj)j&f /bbpl % @ Full Data Package:
5 2 Note: if sample nol collected, indicate Ko
w T & Sampi” i comments and single-nirike out
o = - 9 @ and intial any prepdnted sample desoription,
Lab 3 iz - R - I
No Sample Description Date Time | ol ¥y £ § = g1l z|81518 Comments
d s, : o oy <l
o1l s iy 5 Zlgletz|s|s *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, £TBE,
=l @ o = R S508 i 9| m 7 | w
B2 % SlE5iF15 %2 SI51E[81%¢ DIPE, TBA
MW-2 Vi Gd barSIBE 5 X x| x{x|x|x]x
MW-5 g 27T X 6 X x| x| xl x|}«
MW.6 T IS X 6 X X{x|x]{x]xjx
MW7 B Z O X & X x{xixix| x|x
MW-8 Ve /2 X & b Xlxixix| x|«
TB-276- ] Seb X Z % ON HOLD
1Sompler's Nama', S .awr?’ Py M‘&‘ ,{ - ,f ! Boulos Env. Rehnqmshed By ¢ Affiliation Date Tima Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
Sampler's Sompany Stratus Environmental Inc W
iﬁbipmenz Methos: S Date: }5
iShépmcn: Tracking No. 7

Special instructions: T8 Sample ON HOLEY  Co results 1o milierg@broadbenting. com

THES LINE - | AR LISE ONLY.

Camsdody Seals In Place Yes 7 No

l Yarep Blaik Yeou f Mo

Crsoter Ternp on Serept

Tripy Blark: Yoy ! No [ MASMBE Swmpie Submitied Yea / Mo

HPARC LaMP COC Rev. § 0101200
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science
vironmental
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! g il
l’*ﬂrllfz! |||;”“ D

n

August 04, 2009

Jay Johnson
Stratus Environmental, inc.
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861
Calscience Work Order No.: 09-07-1862
BP 276

Subject:
Client Reference:

Dear Client:
Enclosed is an analytical report for the above-referenced project. The samples
included in this report were received 7/23/2009 and analyzed in accordance with

the attached chain-of-custody.
Unless otherwise noted, all analytical testing was accomplished in accordance with
the guidelines established in our Quality Systems Manual, applicable standard
operating procedures, and other related documentation. The original report of
subcontracted analysis, if any, is provided herein, and follows the standard Calscience
data package. The results in this analytical report are limited to the samples tested

and any reproduction thereof must be made in its entirety.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact

the undersigned.

Sincerely,
el DIAD
Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc.
Richard Villafania
. CSDLAG ID: 10109 .
TEL:(714) 895-5484 «

Project Manager
. NELAP ID: 03220CA
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 »

SCAQMD ID: 93LAC830
FAX: (714) 894-7501

CA-ELAP [D: 1230
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&m_dalscience
nvironmental Analytical Report
== aboralories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: (7/23/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 276 Page 1 of 2
Lab Sample Date/Time ) Date Date/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected ~ Malix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID
MW.2 : '00.07.1862-1:D° . 07/24/09 * Aqueous .  GC 29 - 0727/09  -OT/27/09 - oo5727B01
o I s R R S L2306 . .
Parameter RBesuit 0L BF Quai Liits
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%) Contrel Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofiucrobenzene 80 38-134
MW.5 - 09-07-1862-2.D° - 07/21/09 . Aqueous - GC29 . 072709 - 07/27/09 " 0ap727B01
o T TR+ < B TR - =<
Parameter Besult RBL DE Qual nits
Gasoline Range Orgarics {C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: AEC (%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorchenzens 76 38-134
MW-6 . 0979'7;135'2-3.1.)'-_ " az/21/08 Aqu'eoué' ‘GC29 07,?2?/99 " 07/28/09 - geo727BO1
: : _ T o845 . . 00:13 :
Comment(s): LW = Quantitation of unknown hydrocarbon(s) in sampie based on gasaline.
Parameter Result BL CF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics (C8-C12) 180 50 1 ugfL
Surrogates: RBEC {%) Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofiuorobenzene 78 384134
Mw-7 | 09-07-1862-4-D " 07/21/00 . AqUeous GG 29 07/27/03  O7/28/09 - 090727801
T R L '08:2/0_ | R L : . 00:46 .
Parameter Result BL DF Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {C6-C12) 1460 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REC (%)  Control Limits Qual
1.4-Bromofluorchenzeng 109 38-134

RL - Reporting Limit CF - Dilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714} 895-5404 = FAX: {714) 824-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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&w_nvironmental Analytical Report
&= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 80158 (M)
Project: BP 276 Page 2 of 2

Lab Sample Date/Time Date Date/Time

Client Sample Number Nurmber Coligcteg _ Matrix  Instrument Prepared  Analyzed QC Batch ID

. 09:07-1862:5-D

'07/21/09" - Aquecus  ~GC 29 oF/27/09 012809 - pagysrBO1
BERR 1 | Y . ©01:19 Lo

Mw.8 :
. 0
Parameter Result RL DE Qual Units
Gasoline Range Organics {(C6-C12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: REQC (%) Confral Limits Qual
1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 80 38-134
Method Blank . - 09912605614 . 'N/A Aqueous .GC29 " 0772709 07/27/09 " 09072780t
Parameter Resuyit HL CF Qual Units
Gasoiine Range Organics (C6-G12) ND 50 1 ug/L
Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Limits Qual
1,4-Bromoflucrcbenzene 85 38-134

AL - Reporling Limit DF - Dilution Facter

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Stratus Envirenmental, inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Metheod: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 276 Page 1 of 3
Lab Sample Date/Time . Date Gate/Time
Client Sample Number Number Collected Matrix  Instrumsnt prepasred  Analyzed QO Batch D
MW-2 . .09-07-1862-1-B"  07/21/09 . Aqueous - GC/MS BB 07/31/09 . - 07/31/09  090731L01
S 08 DT T S 1e27 P
Parareter Result BL DE  Qual  Parameter Result RBL RE  Cual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Mathyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 12 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromoethane NG 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Aicohal {TBA) 12 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE} ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 28 0.50 1
Tcoluene ND 0.50 1 Ethano! ND 306 1
Xylenes (total) NE 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control CGual Surrogates: BEC (%) Controt Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 113 80-128 Dibromcfluoromethane 100 80-127
Toluene-d8 101 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 98 68-120
MW-5 1 '08-07-18622-B" . .07/21/09: Aqueous GC/MS BB 08/01/09 ~  08/01/09 - 00801L01
o S OmBR L T e : 1903 L
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Parameter Result BL BE Qual
Benzene NG 2.0 4 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 140 28 4
1,2-Dibromoethang ND 2.0 4 Tert-Butyl Alcchol (TBA) ND 40 4
1,2-Dichlorecethane 59 2.0 4 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 2.0 4
Ethylhenzene ND 2.0 4 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether {ETBE) ND 2.0 4
Tetrachloroethene 38 2.0 4 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 18 2.0 4
Toluene ND 2.0 4 Ethancl ND 1280 4
Xylenes (total) N3 2.0 4
Surrogates: REC (%) Controf Qual Surragates: BEG {883 Control uaf
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107 B80-128 Dibromoflucromethane 105 80-127
Toluene-d8 98 80-120 1,4-Bromofluorobenzene 95 68-120
MW-6 . 0907-1862-3-A° - 07/21/09°  Adueous GC/MS BB 07/31/09  07/31/09 = 090731L01
s R s R ¢ - L DR e 19:31
Comment(s): -The reparting fimits are elevated due to high levels of non-target compounds.
Parameter Rasult BL oF Qual Parameter Result BL DE  Qual
Benzene ND 10 20 Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 10 20
1.2-Dibromoethane NC 10 20 Tert-Butyl Aicohol (TBA) ND 200 20
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 10 20 Diisopropy! Ether (DIPE) ND 10 20
Ethylbenzene ND 10 20 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE} ND 10 20
Tetrachioroethene 416 10 20 Ternt-Amyl-Methy! Ether {TAME) ND 10 20
Toluens ND 10 20 Ethanal NG 6000 20
Xytenes (total) ND 10 20
Surrogates: REC (%) Contral Qual Surrpgates: REC (% Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 118 80-128 Dibromofluoromethane 110 80-127
Toluene-ds 102 80-120 1.4-Bromoflucrebenzene &3 68-120

RL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 928411427

DF - Gilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 *

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&= w:_glsc:ence
%zgnvironmental Analytical Report
& aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/23/09

3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862

Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: ERA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L

Project: BP 276 Page 2 of 3

i D Date/Ti
Client Sample Number Laﬁu%t?;ﬁie %a;ﬁgir:de Malrix Instrument Prer?z;?ed Aitzlvz!g]de QC Batch ID

MW.7 .7 09-07-1862:4-A° - 1.07/21/09 . Aqueous GC/MS BB 07/31/09 - 07/31/09 ° 090731L01
Parameter Result AL DE  Qual  Parameter Besuit BL DF  Qual
Benzene 0.73 0.50 1 Methyl-+-Butyl Ether {MTBE} 2.2 0.50 1
1.2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Buty! Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyi-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND Q.50 i
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ethar (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Toluene 0.51 0.50 i Ethanol ND 300 1
Xylenes (total) 0.83 0.50 1
Surrogates: REC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: REC {%) Caontrol Quai

Limits Limits
1,2-Dichlcroethane-d4 109 80-128 Dibromcfluoromethare 112 B80-127
Toluene-ds 100 80-120 1,4-Bromofiuorobenzene 99 68-120
Mw.g U 08-07-1862-5-A° . 07/21/09  Aqueous - GC/MS BB 07/31/08 ~ -07/31/09 . 090731L01
: . R T + - 15 1 T R - - 20:35 - :
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Parameter Result BL DE Qual
Benzene ND 0.50 1 Methyl-+-Buty? Ether (MTBE) 130 5.0 10
1,2-Bibhromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.99 0.50 1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND 5.50 1
Ethyibenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Tetrachloroethene 3.7 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME} 14 0.50 1
Toluene ND 0.50 1 Ethano! ND 300 1
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: BEC (%) Control Qual Surrogates: BEC (%} Control Qual
Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 114 80-128 Dibromofiugromethang 107 80-127
Toluene-d8 101 8G-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 96 68-120

Method Blank o 099-12:703-1,007. . . N/A" ' Aqueous GC/MS BB '07/31/09 071’/:;32!89 080731001
Parameter Result BL DE Qual Parameter Resuit BL DE Qual
Benzeng ND 0.50 1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 1
1,2-Bibromoethane ND 0.50 1 Tert-Butyl Alcoho! (TBA) ND 10 1
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 1 Diisopropyt Ether (DIPE) ND 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 1 Ethy-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) ND 0.50 1
Tetrachioroethene ND 0.50 1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND 0.50 1
Toliene ND 0.50 1 Ethanal ND 300 1
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 1
Surrogates: BEC (%} Contrgl Gual Surrogates: REC (%) Control ual

Limits Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108 80-128 Dibromofiuocromethane 103 80-127
Toluene-d8 100 80-120 1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 93 68-120
RL - Reporting Limit | DF - Oilution Factor Qual - Qualifiers
TEL:(714) 895-5494 *  FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoin Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «
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Analytical Report

Page 6 of 15

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B
Method: EPA 8260B
Units: ug/L
Project: BP 276 Page3of3
Client Sample Number Lah?usr;?;;r)le %Egﬁgg: Matrix  Instrument prgél;?ed %?ZCZI:]; QC Batch 1D

Method :Biank: )

© 099-12-703-1,009 "

{N/A. - Aqueous® GC/MS BB : 08/01/09 . 0B/01/09 090801101
S £y AR

Parameter
Benzene
1,2-Dibromoethane
1,2-Dichloroethane
Ethylbenzene
Tetrachloroethene
Tofuene

Xylenes (total)
Surrogates:

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8

Besult
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

BEC (%)

107

BL

0.50
.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50
Control
Limits
80-128
80-120

DE  Qual  Parameter Result
1 Methyl-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) ND
1 Tert-Buty! Alcchol (TBA) ND
1 Diisopropyl Ether (DIPE) ND
1 Ethyl-t-Butyi Ether (ETBE) ND
1 Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) ND
1 Ethanol ND
1
Qual Surrogates: BEC {%
Dibromofiieromethane 104
1,4-Bromoflucrobenzene 94

BL DE  Qual

o
n
=)
- b m o

300
Control Qual
Limits

80-127

68-120

AL - Reporting Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 «

DF - Dilution Factor

Qual - Qualifiers

TEL:(714) 895-5494 »

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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alscience
& _nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc, Date Received: 07/23/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Proiect BP 276
Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quaiity Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-07-1892:1 - Aqueous . GG20 . 0727/09 . ' O7/27/09. | 090727501
MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL. RPD RPD CL Qualifigrs
88 85 38-134 3 0-25

Parameter
Gascline Range Organics (C6-C12)

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

CL - Controi Limit

RPD - Relative Percent Difference ,

FAX: (714) 894-7501

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .
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_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&= aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 5030B

Method: EPA 8260B

Project BP 276

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
090717376~ - . ' . pqueous — GC/MSBE .- 075109 07/3los . . 090731501

Parameter MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL BRPD BRPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 102 102 76-124 0 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride a3 94 74-134 0 0-20
Chlorobenzens 98 98 8C-120 8 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 97 96 B80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 99 80-120 1 0-20
1,1-Dichlorosthene 79 96 73-127 20 O-20

Ethylbenzene 90 a3 78-126 3 0-20

Teluene 98 100 80-120 2 0-20
Trichlorosthene 93 55 77-120 1 0-20

Vinyl Chioride 101 96 72-126 5 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 95 88 87-121 8 0-49

Tert-Butyl Alcohol (TBA) 99 101 36-162 2 0-30

Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 104 102 60-138 2 0-45

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (£TBE) 101 10C 69-123 1 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) a0 91 65-120 1 G-20

Ethanot 101 83 30-180 8 0-72

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 . TEL:(714) 895-5494 « FAX: (714) 894-7501
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;:&_nvironmental Quality Control - Spike/Spike Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: 07/23/09
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308

Method: ERPA 82608

Project BP 276

Date Date MS/MSD Batch
Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
09-0719908 - .. - . " Agueous’ GC/MSBB. 0800109 . 08/01/08 . 090801501

Paramster MS %REC MSD %REC %REC CL RPD BPDCL Qualifiers
Benzensg 104 i04 76-124 0 0-20

Carbon Tetrachioride 95 95 74-134 1 0-20

Chlorobenzene 100 101 80-120 1 0-20
1,2-Dibromoethane 96 96 80-120 o] 0-20
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 101 80-120 o] 0-20
1,%-Dichloroethene 87 89 73-127 2 0-20

Ethyibenzene a3 92 78-126 0 0-20

Toluene 103 102 80-120 0 0-20

Trichloroethene 101 a9 77-120 2 0-20

Vinyl Chlcride 91 97 72-126 6 0-20

Methyl-t-Buty! Ether (MTBE) g1 81 67-121 1 0-49

Tert-Buty! Alcohd! (TBA) 100 103 36-162 3 0-30

Diisopropyl Ether {DiPE) 105 103 60-138 2 0-45

Ethyl-t-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 97 99 69-123 2 0-30
Tert-Amyl-Methy! Ether (TAME) a0 90 65-120 o] 0-20

Ethanoi 96 S0 30-180 7 0-72

AP0 - Relative Percent Difference | CL - Contrai Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 , TEL:(714) 895-5494 «  FAX: (714) 894-7501
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&=_nvironmental Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate
&w aboratories, Inc.
Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8015B (M)
Project: BP 276
Date Date LCS/.CSD Batch
Quality Comro_l Sa_lm_ple D o Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-695-614 = Aquecus’ . GC29 07/27/09° . . 07/27/09 . 090727B01 -
LCS %REC LCSD %REC %REC CL RPD RPDCL  Qualifiers
90 80 78-120 0 0-20

Parameter
Gasoline Range Organics (C6-C12)

CL - Controf Limit

TEL:(714) 895-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501

BP0 - Relative Percent Difference |
7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .




i

— Fglsc:ence

& nvironmental

T

== aboratories, Inc.

Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 11 of 15

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 8260B
Project: BP 276
_ . Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Quality Control Sample 1D Matrix Instrument Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,007 '~ Aqueous - GCMSBB: = 07/31/09.  07/31/09 090731L01 .
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL ME ¢l RBPD RPD CL Quaiifiers
Benzene 105 104 80-120 73127 1 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 94 a2 74-134 B4-144 2 0-20

Chlorabenzene 100 106G 80-120 73-127 0 0-20

1,2-Dibromeethane 98 100 79-121 72-128 2 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 100 98 80-120 73127 2 0-20

1,1-Dichioroethene 95 96 78.126 70-134 1 0-28

Ethylbenzene 95 a5 80-120 73-127 1 0-20

Toluene 103 100 80-120 73-127 2 0-20

Trichloroethene 101 100 79-127 71-135 o} 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 108 a8 72-132 62-142 9 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 102 103 69-123 680-132 1 0-20

Tert-Butyl Aicohel (TBA) 9z 98 B3-123 53-133 7 0-20

Diisopropyl Ether {DIPE) 100 100 £59-137 46-150 a 0-37

Ethyl-1-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 86 a7 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 89 99 70-120 62-128 1 0-20

Ethanol 92 105 28-160 6-182 13 0-57
Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds : 0
Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation resulf : Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference | G - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 .

TEL:(714) 895-5494 .

FAX: (714) 894-7501




Quality Control - LCS/LCS Duplicate

Page 12 of 15

Stratus Environmental, inc. Date Received: N/A
3330 Cameron Park Drive, Suite 550 Work Order No: 09-07-1862
Cameron Park, CA 95682-8861 Preparation: EPA 50308
Method: EPA 82608
Project: BP 276
_ R Date Date LCS/LCSD Batch

Guality Controi Sample 1D Matrix instrurnent Prepared Analyzed Number
099-12-703-1,009 . . " Agueous’ | "GC/MSBE. - . '08/01/09 . - 08/01/09 - ' 090801L01
Parameter LCS %REC LCSD %REC %RECCL MECL RPD RPD CL Qualifiers
Benzene 107 101 80-120 73-127 6 0-20

Carbon Tetrachloride 102 97 74-134 64-144 5 0-20

Chlorobenzene 103 98 80-120 73127 5 G-20

1,2-Dibromoethang 98 99 789121 72-128 0 0-20

1,2-Dichlorobenzena 105 102 80-120 73127 3 0-20

1,1-Dichlorosthene 92 g0 78-126 70-134 2 0-28

Ethylbenzene 97 92 80-120 73-127 8 0-20

Toluene 105 100 80-120 73-127 5 0-20

Trichiorosthene 104 103 79-127 71-135 1 0-20

Vinyl Chloride 106 97 72-132 62-142 8 0-20

Methyi-t-Butyl Ether (MTBE) 84 83 69-123 60-132 1 0-20

Tert-Butyl Alcohal (TBA) a1 98 €3-123 53-133 7 0-20

Ciiscpropy! Ether (DIPE) 105 99 59-137 46-150 6 0-37

Ethyl-1-Butyl Ether (ETBE) 103 100 69-123 60-132 3 0-20

Tert-Amyl-Methyl Ether (TAME) 94 90 70-120 62-128 5 0-20

Ethanol 72 75 28-160 6-182 4 057

Total number of LCS compounds : 16
Total number of ME compounds ;. 0

Total number of ME compounds allowed :

LCS ME CL validation fesult © Pass

RPD - Relative Percent Difference |

CL - Control Limit

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 82841-1427 «  TEL:{714) B95-5494 «

FAX: (714) 894-7501
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Glossary of Terms and Qualifiers

= ;iwlsmence
_nvironmental
m= aboralories, Inc.
09-07-1862

Work Order Number:
Definition
Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to a required sample dilution,

Mg

Qualifier
* See applicable analysis comment.
1
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
2 Surrogate compound recovery was out of control due to matrix interference. The
associated method blank surrogate spike compound was in control and, therefore, the
sample data was reported without further clarification.

3 Recovery of the Matrix Spike (MS) or Matrix Spike Duplicate (MSD) compound was out of
control due to matrix interference. The associated LCS and/or LCSD was in control and,
therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.

4 The MS/MSD RPD was out of control due to matrix interference. The LCS/LCSD RPD
was in control and, therefore, the sample data was reported without further clarification.
The PDS/PDSD assaciated with this batch of samples was out of control due to a matrix
interference effect. The associated batch LCS/LCSD was in control and, hence, the
associated sample data was reported with no further corrective action required.

Result is the average of all dilutions, as defined by the method.

Q
greater.
Analyte presence was not confirmed by second column or GC/MS analysis.

% Recovery and/or RPD out-of-range.
Solid - Unless otherwise indicated, solid sample data is reported on a wet weight basis,

5
A
B Analyte was present in the associated method blank.
C Analyte presence was not confirmed on primary column.
E Concentration exceeds the calibration range.
H Sample received and/or analyzed past the recommended holding time.
J Analyte was detected at a concentration below the reporting limit and above the
laboratory method detection limit. Reported value is estimated.
ME LCS Recovery Percentage is within LCS ME Control Limit range.
N Nontarget Analyte.
ND Parameter not detected at the indicated reporting limit.
Spike recovery and RPD control limits do not apply resulting from the parameter
concentration in the sample exceeding the spike concentration by a factor of four or
Undetected at the laboratory method detection limit.

FAX: (714) 894-7501

not corrected for % moisture.
TEL:(714) 895-5404

7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841-1427 =




l_a ?]? Laboratory Management Program LaMP Chain of Custody Record Page 1 of 1
c)lg,] aenl d BP/ARC Project Name: BP 276 Reg Due Date (mmiddiyy): 14 Day TAT RushTAT: Yes  No X
Ciner amaled mpany BPIARC Facility No: 276 Lab Work Order Number: C. Sa.07~ @
Name: CalScience [B?!ARC Facility Address; 10600 MacArthur Blvd Consultant/Contractor: Stratus Envnrorlmenial Ing,
ab Address: 7440 Lincoln Way, Garden Grove, CA 92841 City, State, ZIP Code: Qakland, CA Cansultant/Contractor Project No:
!I:ab PM: Richard Villafania JLead Regulatary Agency: Alameda Address: 2330 Cameron Park Drive, #550, Cameron Park, CA 85682
iLab Phone:  714-895-5494 Fax; 714-895-7501 California Global 1D No.: TOB00108342 Consultant/Conlracter PM:  Jay Johnson
Lab Shipping Accnt: Enfos Proposal No: 000X7-0003 Phone:  530-676-6000 Fax: 530-576-6005
JLab Bottie Order No: Accounting Mode: Provision ¥  OO0C-BU DOG-RM ,Emaii EDD To:  chuff@stratusine. net
Other Info: Stage: Operate Activity: Monitor ’Invoica To: BPIARC X Contractor
IBPIARC EBM: Paul Supple Matrix No. Containers / Preservative Requested Analyses Report Type & QC Level
EEBM Fhone: (825) 275-3801 FAX (925) 275-3815 Siandard _X
4
EBM Email; paul.supple@bp.com .:E; Full Data Package
‘g § Note: If sample not callected, indicate "No
o Sl @ Sample” in comments and single-sirike out
o § . % = § @ § o and initial any praprinted samjfle doscripion,
= -— [
k:)b Sample Description Date Time 21518 Elz 5 212 E. glz 8 Comments
' A5 12185 ; Z12lalz|3 |5 *Oxy = MTBE, TAME, ETBE
31215 [B|2(%|S]al2| 18| 5la(d]4
B2 PIS|T|E|B| 2 SlEla18ld1¢ DIPE, TBA
Polmwez 7/2,%9 ?.‘ 35 X 6 1 x x| x| x| x]x]|x
7 Mw-s g 2T X 6 X x| x{xfx|x|[x \
3 w8 g YS X 8 X XEXIXi{x| x| x
4 w7 g 20 X 8 X X xpxfx|x|x
MW-8 > /5 X 6 X x{xIxix]x|x
b |TB276-8 7>y 2609 S60 x Z X ON HOLDI
Sampler's Namia:, 5 Pvurg/ld\d A0 / _%5- / Doulos Env. Rehm_:[ij_n.s_ggd By / Affiliation Date Time Accepted By / Affiliation Date Time
7 —
Sampler's Company: Stratus Environmental Inc. Q)
Shipment Method: Ship Date: } @
) ‘ 7 77
Shipment Tracking No: ; A
T 106193640 /%/%ﬁér 723 Jeet| rpoo
Special Insfructions: -——. -cresulls lo rmier@broadbentine.com / 174 =
THIS LINE - LAB USE ONLY: Custody Seals In Place; Yes / No I Temp Biank: Yes / No Cooler Temp on Receipt: . °F/C THp Blank: Yes / No , MSMSD Sample Submitted: Yes / No ﬁ
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CLIENT: S fna} A DATE: JF[ 23 [o4

TEMPERATURE: (Criteria: 0.0°C - 6.0°C, not frozen)

Temperature __ [ . 9 °C-0.2°C(CF) - D o Iﬂéiank [ sample
[1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria {PM/APM contacted by: ).
L1 Sample(s) outside temperature criteria but received on ice/chilled on same day of sampling.

L1 Received at ambient temperature, placed on ice for transport by Courier.

Ambient Temperature: O Air O Filter O Metals Only O PCBs Only Initial: #
CUSTODY SEALS INTACT:
E}Co}ofer O OO No (Not Intact) O Not Present O N/A Initial: Zﬂ
O Sample | 01 No (Not Intact) Kot Present Initial: ’Ff“}
SAMPLE CONDITION: Yes No N/A
Chain-Of-Custody (COC) document(s) received with samples................... JZJ/ O O
COC document(s) received complete...............ccccoooo ,,ES]’@’) Ei/ O

L1 Collection dateftime, matrix, andlgr # of containers iogged in based on sample labels. }\i 7

LI COC not relinquished. E{;ate relinquished. % time relinquished.
Sampler's name indicated on COC.........ooociiii =z O O
Sample container label(s) consistent with COC................................... [9e O O
Sample container(s) intact and good condition.................................... g O O
Correct containers and volume for analyses requested.......................... p/ | O
Analyses received within holding time. ............................ooi e [} 0
Proper preservation noted on COC or sampie container......................... @ l O

L3 Unpreserved vials received for Volatiles anaiysis
Volatile analysis container(s) free of headspace...........................ooi ] = O O
Tedlar bag(s) free of condensation......................... [ W =
CONTAINER TYPE:

Solid: D40zCGJ [80zCGJ [J1602CGJ [Sleeve [IEnCores® [OTerraCores® [l

Water: [IVOA Z@Eﬁ'\h UVOAna; [I125AGB [125AGBh [3125AGBp (O1AGB 31AGBna; O1AGBs
US00AGB [1500AGJ [I500AGJs [J250AGB [J250CGB [1250CGBs [11PB  [I500PB CI500PBna
[1250PB 0250PBn [1125PB (J125PBznna [J100PJ D100PJna, O o 0

" /—
Air: OTediar® OSumma® Other: [l Checked/Labeled by: ™ [~/
Container: C: Clear A: Amber P: Plastic G: Glass J: Jar B: Bottle Z: Ziploc/Resealable Bag  E: Envelop Reviewed by:
Preservative: h:HCL n:HNO3 nayNa;S;:0; Na:NaOH p:H:PO. s:H,SO, znna: ZnAc;+NaOH f: Fielofiteres Scanned by: wfz
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ATTACHMENT
FIELD PROCEDURES FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

The sampling procedures for groundwater monitoring events are contained in this
appendix.

Groundwater and Liguid-Phase Petroleum Hydrocarbon Depth Assessment

Prior to measuring the depth to liquid in the well, the well caps are removed and the
liquid level allowed to stabilize. A water/hydrocarbon interface probe is used to assess
the liquid-phase petroleum hydrocarbon (LPH) thickness, if present, and a water level
indicator is used to measure the groundwater depth in monitoring wells that do not
contain LPH. Depth to groundwater or LPH is measured from a datum point at the top of
each monitoring well casing. The datum point is typically a notch cut in the north side of
the casing edge. If a water level indicator is used, the tip is subjectively analyzed for
hydrocarbon sheen.

Subjective Analysis of Groundwater

Prior to purging, a water sample is collected from the monitoring well for subjective
assessment. The sample is retrieved by gently lowering a clean, disposable bailer to
approximately one-half the bailer length past the air/liquid interface. The bailer is then
retrieved, and the sample contained within the bailer is examined for floating LPH and
the appearance of a LPH sheen.

Monitoring Well Sampling

In many cases, determining whether to purge or not to purge wells prior to sample
collection is made in the field and is often based on depth to water relative to the screen
interval of the well. Site-specific field data sheets present details associated with the
purge method and equipment used.

Monitoring wells, when purged, use a pump or bailer until pH, temperature, and
conductivity of the purge water has stabilized and a minimum of three well volumes of
water has been removed. Field measuring equipment is calibrated and maintained
according to the manufacturer’s instructions. If three well volumes cannot be removed in
one half hour’s time the well is allowed to recharge to 80% of original level. After
recharging, a groundwater sample is then collected from each of the wells using
disposable bailers.

A Teflon bailer, electric submersible or bladder pump will be the only equipment used
for well sampling. When samples for volatile organic analysis are being collected, the
pump flow will be regulated at approximately 100 milliliters per minute to minimize
pump effluent turbulence and aeration. Glass bottles of at least 40-milliliters volume and
fitted with Teflon-lined septa will be used in sampling for volatile organics. These
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bottles will be filled completely to prevent air accumulation in the bottle. A positive
meniscus forms when the bottle is completely full. A convex Teflon septum will be
placed over the positive meniscus to eliminate air. After the bottle is capped, it is inverted
and tapped to verify that it contains no air bubbles. The sample containers for other
parameters will be filled, filtered as required, and capped. Glass and plastic bottles used
by Stratus to collect groundwater samples are supplied by the laboratory.

Groundwater Sample Labeling and Preservation

Samples are collected in appropriate containers supplied by the laboratory. All required
chemical preservation is added to the bottles prior to delivery to Stratus. Sample label
information includes a unique sample identification number, job identification number,
date, and time. After labeling, all groundwater samples are placed in a Ziploc® type bag
and placed in an ice chest cooled to approximately 4° Celsius. Upon arriving at Stratus’
office the samples are transferred to a locked refrigerator cooled to approximately 4°
Celsius. Chemical preservation is controlled by the required analysis and is noted on the
chain-of-custody form. Trip and temperature blanks supplied by the laboratory
accompany the groundwater sample containers and groundwater samples.

Sample Identification and Chain-of-Custody Procedures

Sample identification and chain-of-custody procedures document sample possession from
the time of collection to ultimate disposal. Each sample container submitted for analysis
has a label affixed to identify the job number, sampler, date and time of sample
collection, and a sample number unique to that sample. This information, in addition to a
description of the sample, field measurements made, sampling methodology, names of
on-site personnel, and any other pertinent field observations, is recorded in the field
records. The samples are analyzed by a California-certified laboratory.

A chain-of-custody form is used to record possession of the sample from time of
collection to its arrival at the laboratory. When the samples are shipped, the person in
custody of them relinquishes the samples by signing the chain-of-custody form and
noting the time. The sample-control officer at the laboratory verifies sample integrity and
confirms that the samples are collected in the proper containers, preserved correctly, and
contain adequate volumes for analysis. These conditions are noted on a Laboratory
Sample Receipt Checklist that becomes part of the laboratory report upon request.

If these conditions are met, each sample is assigned a unique log number for
identification throughout analysis and reporting. The log number is recorded on the
chain-of-custody form and in the legally-required log book maintained by the laboratory.
The sample description, date received, client's name, and other relevant information is
also recorded.

Eguipment Cleaning

All reusable sampling equipments are cleaned using phosphate-free detergents and rinsed
with de-ionized water,
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APPENDIX B

GEOTRACKER UPLOAD CONFIRMATION RECEIPTS



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A GEO_WELL FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Confirmation Number: 6829901456

Submittal Type: GEO_WELL

Submittal Title: 3Q09 GEO_WELL 276
Facility Global ID: T0600108312

Facility Name: ARCO #0276

File Name: GEO_WELL.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 8/25/2009 4:11:04 PM

Copyright © 2008 State of California

8/25/2009 4:11 PM



GeoTracker ESI

1 of1

https://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov/esi/upload geoedd.asp?cmd=uploa...

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

GEOTRACKER ESI

UPLOADING A EDF FILE

SUCCESS

Processing is complete. No errors were found!
Your file has been successfully submitted!

Submittal Type: EDF - Monitoring Report - Quarterly
Submittal Title: 3Q09 GW Monitoring

Facility Global ID: T0600108312

Facility Name: ARCO #0276

File Name: 09071862.zip

Organization Name: Broadbent & Associates, Inc.
Username: BROADBENT-C

IP_Address: 67.118.40.90

Submittal Date/Time: 8/25/2009 4:12:32 PM

Confirmation Number: 6632974207

VIEW QC REPORT

VIEW DETECTIONS REPORT

Copyright © 2008 State of California

8/25/2009 4:12 PM





